
Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 1 ~ 
 

A – VISION 2030:  FINANCE & INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

FINANCE 

 

97.  The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the list of bills dated June 13, 2023 prepared by the Board Secretary in the amount of 

$725,000.00 for the Operating Account. 

 

98. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to accept the generous donation of $1,000.00 from the Attix Family to the Sayreville Middle 

School. 

 

99. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve a bid with Generations Services for repairs to the Auditorium rigging system at 

Sayreville War Memorial High School for the amount of $69,173.45. Pricing has been obtained 

through the Educational Data Services Bid # 9740 for Electrical Service and Repair.  

 

100. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to award a contract for Professional Services with Effective School Solutions for the period of July 

1, 2023 and June 30, 2024 to provide Therapeutic Mental Health Services including Multi-Tiered 

Support for proposals received on June 9, 2023 not to exceed $994,500.00 to be partially paid 

utilizing ARP ESSER funds.   

 

101. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the rejection of bids contained in BID #2023-24-01 for the student transportation routes 

listed below for the 2023-2024 school year, due to high cost.  

    
Route School ABC Chris 

Trans 

LLC 

Dapper Durham Emmanuel Jays Bus Muphy 

8-10/CC Children’s 

Center 

------ $530.00 ------ $596.60 ------ $725.00 $585.00 

9-10/CLH Coastal 

Learning 

Howell 

$547.00 $560.00 $755.00 $611.25 ------ $725.00 $585.00 

12-12/CLL1 Center for 

Lifelong 

Learning 

$367.00 $460.00 ------ $572.95 $448.00 $725.00 $585.00 

15-12/NRS New Road 

Somerset 

----- $590.00 ------ $637.23 ----- $725.00 $585.00 

  

102. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to authorize the Business Administrator/Board Secretary to advertise for rebid the student 

transportation routes listed below for the 2023-2024 school year.    

 

Route School 

8-10/CC Children’s Center 

9-10/CLH Coastal Learning Howell 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 2 ~ 
 

12-12/CLL1 Center for Lifelong Learning 

15-12/NRS New Road Somerset 

 

103. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to accept the withdrawal of the bid from Protective Paving, LLC for Parking Expansion at Samsel 

Upper Elementary School opened on May 5, 2023 due to missing the addendum in their bid 

response. 

 

104. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to award the bid for Parking Expansion at Samsel Upper Elementary School to James R. Ientile, 

Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder for bids opened on May 5, 2023 in the amount $334,420.00 

for the base bid. 

 

105. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve a withdrawal from Capital Reserve in the amount of $334,420.00.  The withdrawal of 

funds will be used for Parking Expansion at the Samsel Upper Elementary School. Any funds not 

expended will be returned to Capital Reserve. 

 

106. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to award the bid for Electrical Upgrades at Multiple Schools to Vanore Electric, Inc. as the lowest 

responsible bidder for bids opened on June 9, 2023 in the amount $2,265,300.00 to be paid using 

funds from the Bond Referendum. 

 

107. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to rescind the previously approved contract with Sunbelt Staffing to provide occupational therapy 

services from May 22, 2023 through June 20, 2023 at an hourly rate of $89, not to exceed $11,570.  

  

108. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to rescind the previously approved contract with Sunbelt Staffing to provide occupational therapy 

services from July 3, 2023 through August 3, 2023 at an hourly rate of $89, not to exceed $7,120. 

 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

 

 109. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following facility use permits: 

 

a. Retroactively, Sayreville Middle School PTO holding a PTO Meeting at the Sayreville 

Middle School on Tuesday June 13, 2023 from 6:00 pm to 9:00 pm in the Media 

Center. 

 

b. Masjid Sadar & Community Center holding Prayer Services at the Samsel Upper 

Elementary School on Thursday June 29, 2023 from 7:30 am to 12:00 pm in the gym 

& cafeteria. Using gym only if inclement weather. Fees in accordance with schedule. 

 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 3 ~ 
 

c. Sayreville Recreation Department holding Track Practices at the Sayreville War 

Memorial High School on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Thursdays starting July 3, 2023 

through August 10, 2023 from 4:00 pm to 6:00 pm at the track. 

 

d. Sayreville Recreation Department holding Track Practices at the Sayreville War 

Memorial High School on Tuesdays starting July 11, 2023 through August 8, 2023 

from 3:00 pm to 5:00 pm at the track. 

 

e. Sayreville Touch Down Club holding a Pro-Wrestling Fundraiser at the Sayreville 

War Memorial High school on Thursday July 13, 2023 from 6:00 pm to 10:00 pm in 

the main gym. 

 

f. Saaz Indian Music & Entertainment holding Concert at the Sayreville War Memorial 

High School on Sunday July 23, 2023 from 4:00 pm to 9:00 pm in the Auditorium. 

Rescheduled from June 10, 2023. Fees in accordance with schedule. 

 

g. Indian Cultural Society of NJ holding a Cultural Event at the Sayreville War Memorial 

High School on Sunday July 30, 2023 from 5:00 pm to 10:00 pm in the auditorium, 

cafeteria and main gym. Fees in accordance with schedule. 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

110. The Superintendent recommends and so moves The Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the following transportation routes for school year 2022-2023 with 

Educational Services Commission of New Jersey as host: 

 

NON-JOINTURED ROUTE 

 

Route: T416 (Start Date:  June 5, 2023) 

School:  SUES & Truman Elementary (M.F. & Y.F.) 

Cost:  $220.50 per diem x 10 days  

Total Cost:  $2,205.00 

  

Route: T417 (Start Date:  June 5, 2023 – End Date June 8, 2023) 

School: Sayreville MS & Truman Elementary (T.C., R.H. & K.H.) 

Cost:  $236.25 per diem x 3 days  

Total Cost:  $708.75 

 

111. The Superintendent recommends and so moves The Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following transportation route for school year 2022-2023 with Educational Services 

Commission of New Jersey as host starting June 14, 2023: 

 

NON-JOINTURED ROUTE 

 

Route: T423  



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 4 ~ 
 

School: Sayreville MS & Truman Elementary (T.C., R.H. & K.H.) 

Cost:  $238.35 per diem x 4 days  

Total Cost:  $953.40 

 

112. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the renewal of the following special education transportation routes at a 3.5% increase 

for school year 2023-2024:  

   

Route  School  # Of 

Days  

Total Cost 

Per Diem   

Total Cost 

Per Annum  

Contract: Road To Success (RTS#1)  

12/CLL/1  Center for Lifelong Learning 

(w/Aide)  

214  $336.38  $71,985.32  

12/NRS  New Road Somerset (w/Aide)  210  $336.38  $70,639.80 

 

B – VISION 2030: STUDENT ACHIEVEMENT 

 

CURRICULUM 

 

4. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville to 

approve the long-term suspension of the student noted below.  

 

• 3648579456 

 

D – VISION 2030: PERSONNEL 

 

72. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to rescind the appointment indicated below for school year 2022-23. 

 

Name Position Location 

Rice, Jennifer Choral Director Truman School 

 

Approval of Leave Requests and Modifications 

 

73. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the leaves of absence and modifications for school year 2022-23 as listed below. Any 

changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Staff 

Name 
Position 

Department 

or School 

Type of Leave of 

Absence 
Effective Dates 

Beagan, 

Laurie 
Teacher SMS 

 

Disability 

 

 

 

Retroactive 

06/01/2023 

through 

06/07/2023 

 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 5 ~ 
 

Unpaid Medical 

Leave 

06/08/2023 

through 

06/30/2023 

Watklevicz, 

Kathleen 
Bus Driver District Disability 

Retroactive 

05/15/2023 

through 

06/09/2023 

 

74. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the leaves of absence and modifications for school year 2023-24 as listed below. Any 

changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Staff 

Name 
Position 

Department 

or School 

Type of Leave of 

Absence 
Effective Dates 

Odgers, 

Caitlyn 
School Nurse 

Project Before 

Selover 
FMLA 

01/02/2024 

through 

04/01/2024 

Zurawski, 

Katelyn 
Vice Principal SWMHS FMLA 

09/05/2023 

through 

11/28/2023 

 

75. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve salary minus substitute fees for sick days taken by employee, Abigail Tonzola, Physical 

Education Teacher, for the period of June 6, 2023, through TBD. 

 

Approval of New Hires and Modifications 

 

76. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of certificated personnel at the salaries and assignments indicated 

below for school year 2023-24. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

  

Name Location Assignment 
2023-24 

Salary 

Effective 

Dates 
Track 

Ansley, 

Chelsea 
(E. Makarets) 

SMS 
Registered 

Nurse 

$51,861 

(Step 3) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Burica, 

Alexa 
(B. Petz) 

Wilson 

School 
Teacher 

$58,500 

(MA, Step 1) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Del Plato, 

Melissa 
(L. Cerbone) 

Project Before 

Selover 

Preschool 

Teacher 

$63,250 

(MA, Step 5) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

DiGuilio, 

Megan 
(V. Berish) 

Project Before 

Selover 

Preschool 

Teacher 

$58,000 

(BA, Step 3) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 6 ~ 
 

Esposito, 

Emily 

(N. Mahony) 

Wilson 

School 

School 

Counselor 

($58,500 + $125 Stipend =) 

$58,625 

(MA, Step 1) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Ferdyn, 

Anna 
(C. Zrowka) 

Wilson 

School 
Teacher 

$58,500 

(MA, Step 1) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Goldstein, 

Chelsea 
(K. Van 

Wageninge) 

Eisenhower 

School 

Special 

Education 

Teacher 

($63,250 + $125 Stipend =) 

$63,375 

(MA, Step 5) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Gottstine, 

William 
(N. Kerney) 

SWMHS 
Math 

Teacher 

$59,500 

(MA, Step 2) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

Hannafin, 

Rebecca 
(C. Seaman) 

Eisenhower 

School 
Teacher 

$66,100 

(BA, Step 7) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Tenure 

 

77. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of the non-certificated personnel at the salaries and assignments 

indicated below for school year 2023-24. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold 

type. 

 

Name Location Assignment 
2023-24 

 Salary 

Effective 

Dates 

Elardo,  

Shannon 
(J. Lawrence) 

Project Before 

Selover 

Part-time 

Paraprofessional 
*Not to exceed  

29.5 hours/week 

$15.50 Hourly 

Annualized Salary 

$16,826.80 

(Step 1) 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

FitzGeorge, 

Benjamin 
(S. Kattenhorn) 

SWMHS 
Custodian 

3pm – 11pm 

Prorated 

Annualized Salary 

$31,200 

(NBS/Step 1) 

07/05/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

Kenny, 

Paul 
(new position) 

District 
Cafeteria 

Worker/Driver 

$18.00 Hourly 

Annualized Salary 

$16,650 

09/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

 

Approval of Transfer(s) 

 

78. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the transfer of the following personnel as indicated below with salary changes as noted 

for school year 2023-24. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 7 ~ 
 

Name 
Previous 

Assignment 

New 

Assignment 

2023-24 

 Salary 
Effective Dates 

Bastien, 

Rachelle 

(new position) 

Part-time 

Paraprofessional 

SMS 

Staff Accountant 

Business Office 
$50,000 

07/01/2023 

through 

06/30/2024 

 

Approval of Substitutes 

 

  79. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of substitute certificated personnel as indicated below for school years 

2022-23 and 2023-24. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

  

Name Position Class Effective Date 

Chai, Amber Substitute Teacher Class II 
Retroactive 

05/26/2023 

 

Approval of Coaches 

  

80. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the employment of the Coaches for the Spring Season and their Stipends 

as indicated below for school year 2022-23. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold 

type. 

  

Assignment Last Name First Name Stipend 

GROUP #2 BASE       

Softball-Girls       

Varsity Assistant Coach Dzamba Jalyn $7,090 

 

Approval of Advisors 

 

81. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the employment of the Advisors and their stipends as indicated below for 

the school year 2022-23. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Title   
Last    

Name   

First   

Name   
Stipend   

GROUP #3 BASE           

Choral Director - Truman School  Gautieri  Kyle  $3,500 

  

82. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of the Advisors and their stipends as indicated below for the school 

year 2023-24. 

  



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 8 ~ 
 

Title Last Name First Name Stipend 

GROUP #3 BASE       

Choral Director - Arleth School Zorner Michael $3,500 

Choral Director - Eisenhower School Siglam Yasmin $3,500 

Choral Director - Truman School Rice Jennifer $3,500 

Choral Director - Wilson School Daloia Paul $3,500 

 

Approval of Anti Bullying Specialists and Coordinator 2023-2024 

 

83. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the personnel indicated below as Anti-bullying Specialists for school year 2023-24. 

 

School Name  Anti-bullying Specialist  

Wilson School Esposito, Emily 

 

Approval of School Nurses for Summer Work 

 

84. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville to 

retroactively approve the employment of the following School Nurses to work during the summer as 

indicated below for school year 2023-24. The number of hours will be determined based on need, 

not to exceed the budgeted amount. 

 

Name School Hourly Rate 
Maximum Number 

of Hours 

Kukuvka, Mary 
Project Before 

Cheesequake 
$46 28 

Odgers, Caitlyn 
Project Before 

Selover 
$46 28 

Morris, Stephanie Arleth School $46 28 

Lazzaro, Patricia Eisenhower School $46 28 

O’Brien, Cindy Truman School $46 28 

Lawrence, Shawna Wilson School $46 28 

Knoll, Jodi SUES $46 28 

Wojda, Joanna SUES $46 28 

Ansley, Chelsea SMS $46 28 

Cortes, Tiffany SMS $46 28 



Board Agenda Addendum  June 13, 2023 

 

~ 9 ~ 
 

Makarets, Elena SWMHS $46 28 

Zandstra, Kimberly SWMHS $46 28 

Rapach, Jennifer Floating District $46 28 

 

Approval of Sidebar Agreements 

  

85. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the following Sidebar Agreements with the Sayreville Administrators 

Association regarding salary adjustments, due to contract anomalies for school year 2023-24 as 

indicated in Attachment D-8. 

 

Approval of Sayreville University Workshop Presenters 

 

86. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the following presenters to facilitate an additional Sayreville University 

workshop to district staff members as indicated below.   

Presenter Class Title Payment 
Funding 

Source 

Vincini, Bridget Suicide Awareness Training $75 Title IVA 

 

RRl/ki 

 

 


