
Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 1 ~ 
 

 

A – VISION 2030:  FINANCE & INFRASTRUCTURE  

 

FINANCE 

 

34. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the acceptance of the FY25 NJ High Impact Tutoring Grant in the amount of 

$24,120.00. 

 

35. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve professional services with Teaching Strategies Gold for Early Childhood Teachers, 

which include instructional coaching, online assessment portfolios and professional development 

in the amount of $39,628.75 to be paid using funds from Preschool Expansion Aid. 

 

36. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve Jeanne Ramirez and Sherlon Jackson (Teaching Strategies Gold for Early Childhood 

Teachers) to present “Unlocking the Power of the Assessment Process: Strategies for Enhancing 

Teaching and Learning with Gold” on the November 5, 2024 Staff Development Day at no 

additional cost. 
 

37. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve Change Order GC-1 to the contract with APS contracting, Inc. for Window 

Replacements at Harry S. Truman Elementary School, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School, 

Samsel Upper Elementary School, and Sayreville War Memorial High School in the credit amount 

of $3,870.00 for door hardware changes and the credit amount of $55,275.00 for the elimination 

of storefronts at Samsel Upper Elementary School, and the debit amount of $35,700.00 for the 

purchase and installation of horizontal blinds at Woodrow Wilson Elementary School, Samsel 

Upper Elementary School, and Sayreville War Memorial High School for a total credit amount of 

$23,445.00 to be added to the allowance leaving an allowance of $123,445.00. 

 

38. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve Change Order M-2 to the contract with Preferred Mechanical, Inc. for HVAC Upgrades 

at Samsel Upper Elementary School and Sayreville Middle School in the amount of $29,741.09 

for the purchase and installation of heat pump system, to be deducted from the remaining 

allowance of $330,418.00 leaving an allowance balance of $300,676.91. 

 

39. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following resolution: 

  

Resolution 

Authorizing Disposal of Surplus Property 

  

WHEREAS the Sayreville Board of Education (“Board”) is the owner of certain surplus 

property which is no longer needed for public use; and 

  

WHEREAS, the Board are desirous of selling said surplus property in an “as is” condition 

without express or implied warranties. 

  



Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 2 ~ 
 

NOW THEREFORE, it be RESOLVED by the Sayreville Board of Education in 

Sayreville, NJ, County of Middlesex, as follows:  

  

a. The sale of the surplus property shall be conducted through Municibid pursuant to 

State Contract 19DPPOO272/T2581 in accordance with the terms and conditions of 

the State Contract. The terms and conditions of the agreement entered into with 

Municibid are available online at municibid.com and available from the Board. 

  

b. The sale will be conducted online, and the address of the auction site is municibid.com. 

  

c. The sale is being conducted pursuant to Local Finance Notice 2008-9. 

  

d. A list of the surplus property to be sold as attached includes a Delfield Bain Marie 

Hot Serving Counter and 2-Door Reach-In Refrigerators 

  

e. The surplus property as identified shall be sold in an “as is” condition without express 

or implied warranties with the successful bidder required to execute a Hold Harmless 

and Indemnification Agreement concerning use of said surplus property. 

  

f. The Board reserves the right to accept or reject any bid submitted. 

  

g. If the Board is unsuccessful in selling the surplus property, the items will be disposed 

of. 

 

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS 

 

 40. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following facility use permits: 

 

 a. Sayreville Middle School PTO to hold a PTO Meeting at the Sayreville Middle School 

on Tuesday, November 12, 2024, from 6:00 pm to 9:00 pm in the Media Center. 

 

 b. Sayreville Middle School PTO to hold a Talent Show Pre-Screening at the Sayreville 

Middle School on Monday, November 18, 2024, from 6:00 pm to 9:00 pm in the Blue 

Room. 

 

SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

41. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to retroactively approve the following transportation route for the 2024-2025 school year:  

Host: Educational Services Commission of New Jersey  

Route: T091 

School: Sayreville War Memorial High School  

Cost:  $112.35 per diem x 14 days  

Total Cost:  $1,572.90 

Effective Date:  September 25, 2024  

Cancellation Date:  October 15, 2024 



Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 3 ~ 
 

 

42. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following transportation route for the 2024-2025 school year:  

 

Host: Educational Services Commission of New Jersey  

Route: T116 (new route replacing T091) 

School: Sayreville War Memorial High School  

Cost:  $152.25 per diem x 82 days  

Total Cost:  $12,484.50 

Effective Date:  October 16, 2024 

   

D – VISION 2030:  PERSONNEL 

 

Approval of Degree Status Upgrades, Salary Amendments and Corrections 

 
25. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the effective date amendments to the personnel indicated below for school year 2024-

25.  Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Name Assignment 
Amended 

Effective Dates 

Santana, Brunilda Campus Monitor 10/21/2024 

 

Approval of Leave Requests and Modifications 

 
26. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the leaves of absence and modifications for school year 2024-25 as listed below. Any 

changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

 

Staff 

Name 
Position 

Department or 

School 

Type of Leave of 

Absence 
Effective Dates 

DiLeonardo, 

Janine 

Grade 4 

Math & Science 

Teacher 

SUES 

Disability 

 

 

Maternity/ 

Childrearing Leave 

 

 

Unpaid Maternity/ 

Childrearing 

11/06/2024 

through 

12/08/2024 

 

12/09/2024 

through 

01/17/2025 

 

01/18/2025 

through 

06/30/2025 

Heuvelman, 

Jordana 

School 

Psychologist 
SWMHS 

Extended 

Childrearing Leave 

09/01/2024 

through 

01/01/2025 



Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 4 ~ 
 

Jackson, 

Gwendolyn 

Grade 3 

Teacher 

Arleth 

School 
Disability 

09/01/2024 

through 

11/01/2024 

Mellios 

Sarah 

Math 

 Teacher 
SMS 

Disability 

 

 

Maternity/ 

Childrearing Leave 

 

 

Unpaid Maternity/ 

Childrearing 

11/22/2024 

through 

12/16/2024 

 

12/17/2024 

through 

12/23/2024 

 

12/24/2024 

through 

05/09/2025 

Prado, 

Karla 

Cafeteria 

Worker 

Eisenhower 

School 

Unpaid Family 

Leave 

Retroactive 

09/17/2024 

through 

10/18/2024 

Ximenez 

Urrutia, 

Daniela 

Cafeteria 

Worker 
SUES 

Unpaid Family 

Leave 

Retroactive 

09/25/2024 

through 

10/18/2024 

 

Approval of New Hires and Modifications 

 
27. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of certificated personnel at the salaries and assignments indicated 

below for school year 2024-25. Any changes made to previous approvals are in bold type. 

  

Name Location Assignment 
2024-25 

Salary 

Effective 

Dates 
Track 

Kovacs, 

Sarah 
(J. DiLeonardo) 

SUES 

Replacement 

Grade 4 

Math & Science 

Teacher 

Prorated Salary 

$60,000 

(BA, Step 3) 

11/05/2024 

through 

06/30/2025 

Non-

Tenure 

Sabir, 

Fozia 
(S. Mellios) 

SMS 
Replacement 

Math Teacher 

Prorated Salary 

$60,000 

(BA, Step 3) 

11/22/2024 

through 

05/09/2024 

Non-

Tenure 

 

28. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of the non-certificated personnel at the salaries and assignments 

indicated below for school year 2024-25. 

 
 
 
 



Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 5 ~ 
 

Name Location Assignment 
2024-245 

 Salary 

Effective 

Dates 

Belli, 

Mamica 
(M. Castro) 

SMS 
Part-time 

Paraprofessional 
*Not to exceed 29.5 hours/week 

$15.50 Hourly 

Prorated 

Annualized Salary 

$16,826.80 

(Step 1) 

*TBD 

 

Approval of Personnel for Literacy and Mathematics Academies 

 

29. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the employment of the following teachers to work in the Literacy and Math Academies 

on an as-needed basis dependent on student enrollment. The academies will run two days per week 

for one hour before or after school. The contracted rate of pay is $60.00 per hour/session and is 

funded by Federal Title IA grant monies. 
 

Name Academy School 

Bingert, Melissa Mathematics SMS 

 

Approval of Personnel for Multilingual Learner Academies 

 

30. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following staff members to facilitate Multilingual Learner Academies on an as-

needed basis dependent on student enrollment. The contracted rate of pay is $60 per hour/session 

to be paid using Federal Title III grant funds. 

 

Name Role Location  

DiGuilio, Megan Facilitator 
Project Before 

Selover 

Gandhi, Priyanka Facilitator 
Project Before 

Cheesequake 

Iglesias, Nina Facilitator 
Project Before 

Cheesequake 

Laurie, Antoinette Substitute 
Project Before 

Cheesequake 

Lerner, Heather Facilitator 
Project Before 

Selover 

Levy, Sydnie Substitute 
Project Before 

Selover 

 

Approval of Personnel to Score District Writing Assessment 

 

31. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following staff members to score District Wide Writing Assessment. The contracted 

rate of pay is $60 per hour/session. 



Board Agenda Addendum    October 15, 2024  

~ 6 ~ 
 

  

Name Location 

Pagano, Lauren SWMHS 

Provenza, Michael SMS 

Swanson, Emily SWMHS 

Scarpari, Michelle SWMHS 

Victorero-Mongone, Lizbeth SWMHS 

Wittman, Miranda Eisenhower School 

 

Approval of Presenters for Staff Development Day 

 

32. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following staff members to present workshops on November 5, 2024, Staff 

Development Day. 

  

Presenter 
Professional Development 

 Session Title 
Payment 

Funding 

Source 

Civitello, Dawn 

(Co-presenter) 
Play Planning for Pre-K Paras (IPSP)  $41.66 Local 

McDade, Kathleen 

(Co-presenter) 
Play Planning for Pre-K Paras (IPSP)  $41.67 Local 

McGrade, Jacqueline 

(Co-presenter) 
Play Planning for Pre-K Paras (IPSP)  $41.67 Local 

  

Approval of Professional Days  

  

33. The Superintendent recommends and so moves the Board of Education of Sayreville 

to approve the following professional days at the amounts listed in addition to mileage at the 

employee’s respective contractually negotiated rate. 

  

Name Professional Day Date 
Registration 

Fee 

Schlaline, Joseph 
HESAA School Counselor 

Workshop 
11/12/2024 Free 

Smith, Kelly 
Macmillan Education: Young 

Learners' Festival 
11/06/2024 Free 

Tribel, Kurt 
Macmillan Education: Young 

Learners' Festival 
11/06/2024 Free 

 

 
RRl/ki 

 


